

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 14-CV-851-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT**

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar No. 453221)
Sheree Kanner (D.C. Bar No. 366926)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel. (202) 637-5600
Fax (202) 637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Dated: October 14, 2016

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. The Court Should Require The Secretary To Implement Specific Reforms That Address Both The Existing Backlog And The Future Pipeline..... | 4 |
| A. The Secretary Must Offer Broad, Reasonable Settlements | 4 |
| B. The Secretary Must Delay Repayment And Toll Interest Accrual | 5 |
| C. The Secretary Must Penalize RACs For Poor Performance At The ALJ Level | 9 |
| II. Alternatively, The Court Should Require The Secretary To Meet Numerical Targets Through 2020..... | 12 |
| III. The Court Should Require The Secretary To File Status Reports Every 60 Days | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2014) | 2 |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 2, 7, 9 |
| <i>Peoples v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 427 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1970) | 11 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Rahman v. Oncology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 1999) | 2 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1361 | 11 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3711 | 7, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1315a(a)(1) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1315a(d)(1) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395b-1(a) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395b-1(a)(1)(A) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395b-1(a)(1)(J) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395b-1(b) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(2)(A) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(2)(B) | 7, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(4) | 11 |
| REGULATIONS: | |
| 42 C.F.R. § 405.378(j)(3)(iv)-(v) | 8 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 30.29(a) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Medicare Program; Limitation on Recoupment of Provider and Supplier Overpayments</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 47,458 (Sept. 16, 2009)..... | 8 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| <i>AHA, Trendwatch Chartbook 2013: Trends Affecting Hospitals and Health Systems</i> (2013) | 5 |
| <i>CMS, Medical Review and Education, Inpatient Hospital Reviews</i> (Sept. 28, 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>CMS, Statement of Work for Recovery Audit Program</i> | 10 |
| <i>HHS, Office of Medicare Hearings and Appeals (OMHA), Workload Information and Statistics</i> (July 25, 2016)..... | 4 |
| <i>U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Medicare Fee-for-Service: Opportunities Remain to Improve Appeals Process</i> (May 2016)..... | 9, 10 |
